
24-OCT-19 02:20 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 6,060,154  42,548,117  62,722,657

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,534,913
 3,525,241

-4.5
 0.9

 19,125,431
 23,422,686

 1.6
 3.4

 28,425,833
 34,296,824

 3.5
 3.9

-1.4  2.6  3.7

 41,314  307,441  460,086

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-1.3  1.5  2.6

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,086  3.9  9,088  10.6  13,720  8.1

 108,265  888,526  1,385,186

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-4.0 -2.1

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
Total passenger activity at JFK recorded its second 
straight drop (-1.4 percent/-88,086 travelers – the 
biggest decline among our airports). JFK was the only 
facility that did not grow its domestic passenger, 
posting its third continuous decrease (-118,121 
travelers/-4.5 percent) due to declines by American 
and JetBlue. Conversely, Delta and Alaska grew their 
passenger count. International passenger inched up 
0.9 percent (+30,035 travelers). Delta (+72,368 
travelers/+12.4 percent), JetBlue (+37,506 
passengers/+8.4 percent) and Norwegian (+36,417 
passengers/+33 percent) paced growth. International 
seats creeped up 0.9 percent (+36,174 seats). JFK’s 
total freight activity plunged 8.7 percent (-10,340 tons). 
International cargo (about 80 percent of JFK’s total 
cargo) led the decline with its second straight double-
digit plummet (-12 percent/-11,559 tons). In contrast, 
domestic cargo activity improved by 5.4 percent 
(+1,219 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-8.7

 22,413
 17,293
 1,608

 174,642
 122,713
 10,086

 263,628
 181,816
 14,642

-5.1
 1.3

 39.6

-0.2
 2.7

 21.5

 6,414  68,563  100,533-6.2  13.0  5.5

 23,624
 84,641

 5.4
-12.0

 191,792
 696,734

 13.5
-7.9

 290,356
 1,094,830

 13.6
-5.6

 340,000
 17,596
 11,582

 223,285
 1,962,041

 197,139
 631,570

 1,133,332

-9.4
-8.8

 10.5
-4.0
 0.6

 19.2
 7.2
-5.3

 2,292,154
 123,446
 85,245

 1,701,710
 14,018,286
 1,327,820
 4,371,506
 8,318,960

-7.2
-6.1

-39.5
-3.6
 1.9
 5.0
 8.7
-1.8

 3,413,846
 188,908
 126,907

 2,520,043
 20,709,268
 2,022,532
 6,531,988

 12,154,748

-6.9
-5.5

-50.6
-5.6
 1.7
 5.8
 9.3
-2.5

 2.1
 2.6

 13.1

Non Revenue Passengers  176,621  14.1  1,178,700  3.9  1,759,804  3.1

 325,590 -6.1  2,438,390 -3.7  3,680,397 -2.1Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  6,086 -6.0  47,455 -2.9  71,756 -0.8



24-OCT-19 02:20 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
NORWEGIAN AIR
ALASKA AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AEROFLOT
TURKISH AIR
AEROMEXICO
AVIANCA
KOREAN
CARIBBEAN AIR
AER LINGUS
KLM

Airline Name

 11,984,476
 10,370,401
 4,384,099

 0
 1,455,006

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,733,814
 4,083,571
 2,153,883
 1,503,806

 0
 1,438,118
 1,130,591
 1,108,279

 895,918
 641,219
 621,029
 594,261
 545,272
 535,543
 521,472
 500,565
 490,432
 489,656
 480,768
 470,631

Intl

 17,718,290
 14,453,972
 6,537,982
 1,503,806
 1,455,006
 1,438,118
 1,130,591
 1,108,279

 895,918
 641,219
 621,029
 594,261
 545,272
 535,543
 521,472
 500,565
 490,432
 489,656
 480,768
 470,631

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 28.8
 52.3
 62.9
 65.3
 67.7
 70.0
 71.9
 73.7
 75.1
 76.2
 77.2
 78.2
 79.0
 79.9
 80.8
 81.6
 82.4
 83.2
 83.9
 84.7

Cum %

DELTA
FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
UNITED PARCEL
ATLAS AIR
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
KALITTA AIR LLC
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
LUFTHANSA
NORWEGIAN AIR
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
AIR FRANCE
QATAR AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 102,119
 92,186
 77,281
 65,612
 58,324
 51,782
 48,727
 47,943
 47,888
 42,955
 42,797
 42,556
 37,657
 35,695
 34,429
 33,964
 28,779
 27,527
 25,565
 24,840

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2019JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

327.4 63

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 327.4  9
International Passenger Service

 251.4  72

Freighter Service

 3.1  13

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 445.9

 134.3

 7

 71

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

251.4 113@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

578.8 176

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 28,425,833

 459,579

 6,145,182

 2,832,311

 1,804,619

 19,265,385

 3,789,748

Passengers

 290,356

 49

 9,934

 76,428

 8,795

 649,888

 349,736

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.4
 14.0
 19.6
 24.3
 28.5
 32.3
 35.8
 39.3
 42.7
 45.8
 48.9
 52.0
 54.7
 57.3
 59.8
 62.2
 64.3
 66.3
 68.1
 69.9

Scheduled
Commuter

 235.5
 91.9

 6
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 110.7
 130.9

 9.8

 3
 67
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 0.5
 2.6

 1
 4
 8

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 290.1
 37.3

 54
 9

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 4
 9
 4
 4

 15
 53
 24

 6.9
 16.9
 17.4
 13.6
 20.3

 109.9
 66.4


