Total passenger activity at JFK recorded its second straight drop (-1.4 percent/-88,086 travelers - the biggest decline among our airports). JFK was the only facility that did not grow its domestic passenger, posting its third continuous decrease (-118,121 travelers/-4.5 percent) due to declines by American and JetBlue. Conversely, Delta and Alaska grew their passenger count. International passenger inched up 0.9 percent (+30,035 travelers). Delta (+72,368 travelers/+12.4 percent), JetBlue (+37,506 passengers/+8.4 percent) and Norwegian (+36,417 passengers/+33 percent) paced growth. International seats creeped up 0.9 percent (+36,174 seats). JFK's total freight activity plunged 8.7 percent (-10,340 tons). International cargo (about 80 percent of JFK's total cargo) led the decline with its second straight doubledigit plummet (-12 percent/-11,559 tons). In contrast, domestic cargo activity improved by 5.4 percent (+1,219 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-date			12 M onths Ending			
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%		

JFK

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,534,913	-4.5	19,125,431	1.6	28,425,833	3.5
International	3,525,241	0.9	23,422,686	3.4	34,296,824	3.9
Total Revenue Passengers	6,060,154	-1.4	42,548,117	2.6	62,722,657	3.7
Non Revenue Passengers	176,621	14.1	1,178,700	3.9	1,759,804	3.1
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	325,590	-6.1	2,438,390	-3.7	3,680,397	-2.1
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	22,413	-5.1	174,642	-0.2	263,628	2.1
International	17,293	1.3	122,713	2.7	181,816	2.6
General Aviation	1,608	39.6	10,086	21.5	14,642	13.1
Total	41,314	-1.3	307,441	1.5	460,086	2.6
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,086	3.9	9,088	10.6	13,720	8.1
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	6,086	-6.0	47,455	-2.9	71,756	-0.8
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	23,624	5.4	191,792	13.5	290,356	13.6
International	84,641	-12.0	696,734	-7.9	1,094,830	-5.6
Total	108,265	-8.7	888,526	-4.0	1,385,186	-2.1
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	6,414	-6.2	68,563	13.0	100,533	5.5
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	340,000	-9.4	2,292,154	-7.2	3,413,846	-6.9
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	17,596	-8.8	123,446	-6.1	188,908	-5.5
Airport Coach Passengers	11,582	10.5	85,245	-39.5	126,907	-50.6
Taxis Dispatched	223,285	-4.0	1,701,710	-3.6	2,520,043	-5.6
Total Air Train Passengers	1,962,041	0.6	14,018,286	1.9	20,709,268	1.7
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	197,139	19.2	1,327,820	5.0	2,022,532	5.8
Paid Jamaica Passengers	631,570	7.2	4,371,506	8.7	6,531,988	9.3
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,133,332	-5.3	8,318,960	-1.8	12,154,748	-2.5

U .	1 \					- J	August 20			
Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Vo					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	•	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	11,984,476	5,733,814	17,718,290	28.8	1	DELTA		102,119	7.4
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	10,370,401	4,083,571	14,453,972	52.3	2	FEDERAL EXPRESS		92,186	14.0
3	AMERICAN	4,384,099	2,153,883	6,537,982	62.9	3	AMERICAN		77,281	19.6
4	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,503,806	1,503,806	65.3	4	CATHAY PACIFIC		65,612	24.3
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,455,006	0	1,455,006	67.7	5	UNITED PARCEL		58,324	28.5
6	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,438,118	1,438,118	70.0	6	ATLAS AIR		51,782	32.3
7	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,130,591	1,130,591	71.9	7	CARGOLUX A	AIRLINES	48,727	35.8
8	AIR FRANCE	0	1,108,279	1,108,279	73.7	8	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	47,943	39.3
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	895,918	895,918	75.1	9	CHINA AIRLI	NES (CAL	47,888	42.7
10	LUFTHANSA	0	641,219	641,219	76.2	10	ASIANA		42,955	45.8
11	ALITALIA	0	621,029	621,029	77.2	11	AIR CHINA IN	ITERNATI	42,797	48.9
12	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	594,261	594,261	78.2	12	KOREAN		42,556	52.0
13	AEROFLOT	0	545,272	545,272	79.0	13	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	37,657	54.7
14	TURKISH AIR	0	535,543	535,543	79.9	14	KALITTA AIR	LLC	35,695	57.3
15	AEROMEXICO	0	521,472	521,472	80.8	15	CARGO AIRL	INES LTD	34,429	59.8
16	AVIANCA	0	500,565	500,565	81.6	16	LUFTHANSA		33,964	62.2
17	KOREAN	0	490,432	490,432	82.4	17	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	28,779	64.3
18	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	489,656	489,656	83.2	18	ANA (ALL NII	PPON)	27,527	66.3
19	AER LINGUS	0	480,768	480,768	83.9	19	AIR FRANCE		25,565	68.1
20	KLM	0	470,631	470,631	84.7	20	QATAR AIRW	/AYS	24,840	69.9
	Passengers & F	reight by Market (Group	Passenger Demographic Data ACI ASQ Monthly Surveys; 2018 Annu						
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Business Leisure/C			15.8% 84.2%	Local Origin & Connecting Pa		70.1% 29.9%
DOM	ESTIC	28,425,833	290,356	Male	, trici		43.2%	Average age	asserigers	42.4
CAN		459,579	•	Female		56.8%		Di-/-		
		•				Local Passens	ger Resiaer	i ce 57.8%		
	BBEAN + BERMUDA	6,145,182	•	Drove Re			4.2%	Manhattan		13.7%
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,832,311	76,428	Taxi/Limo			32.1%	Brooklyn		18.2%
MEX	ICO	1,804,619	8,795	Uber/Lyft Bus/Shut			10.6% 8.0%	Queens		19.4%
TRA	NSATLANTIC	19,265,385	649,888	Rail/Subv			12.1%	New Jersey Long Island		1.7% 27.5%
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	3,789,748	349,736		,			Westchester &	& Rockland	7.4%
		-,,	,					Connecticut		1.2%
	0.00			<u> </u>						
	OAG schedules: airlines			ļ				stop Destinati		Cities
	estic Passenger Service	Flights (daily				served	Flights	Flights (daily)		
	cheduled	235.5					Dagianal Airlina	_	290.1	54
	commuter	91.9		Service	EXCIUSIVE	ely by r	Regional Airline		37.3	9
		Sub-Total 327.4	. 9					b-Total	327.4	63
Inter	national Passenger Service						ties served			
	Scheduled: USA Flag	110.7								
1	scheduled: Foreign Flag	130.9		Central America Less N			s Mexico		6.9	4
	Commuter: USA Flag	9.8			uth Americ	a			16.9	9
	@:	Sub-Total 251.4	72		xico				17.4	4
Freig	hter Service				nada				13.6	4
A	II Cargo: USA Flag	0.0) 1		nspacific				20.3	15
A	II Cargo: Foreign Flag	0.9	5 4		nsatlantic	I D -			109.9	53
8	scheduled Passenger: Foreign	Flag 2.6	8	Car	ribean and	ı Berm	uda		66.4	24
	@\$	Sub-Total 3.	I 13				@Su	b-Total	251.4	113
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	445.9	7	7 Total number of cities having nonstop services		services	578.8	176		

71

134.3

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)